PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6153149

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MILO MEDICAL IP, LLC	06/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	4S MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	22056 LAKE ROAD
City:	ROCKY RIVER
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10548584

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166228200

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com **Correspondent Name:** CHET J. BONNER

Address Line 1: 1405 EAST SIXTH STREET Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35773.04015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHET J. BONNER
SIGNATURE:	/Chet J. Bonner/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=2020-06-15 Assignment from Milo Medical IP to 4S Medical - Mouth Gag AS RECORDED 35773-04015#page1.tif

source=2020-06-15 Assignment from Milo Medical IP to 4S Medical - Mouth Gag AS RECORDED 35773-04015#page2.tif

source=2020-06-15 Assignment from Milo Medical IP to 4S Medical - Mouth Gag AS RECORDED 35773-04015#page3.tif

PATENT 27 REEL: 052937 FRAME: 0493

506106427

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of the date of last signature below, is by and between by and between **Milo Medical IP**, **LLC**, an Ohio corporation, having its principal place of business at 285 Lake Pointe Drive, Akron, Ohio 44333 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and **4S Medical**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 22056 Lake Road, Rocky River, Ohio 44116 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by assignment of all right, title, and interest to the following patents and patent applications including all of their corresponding foreign patents/applications and related provisional patent applications: United States Patent No. 10,548,584, issued February 4, 2020, titled MOUTH GAG; Canadian Patent Application No. 3034543, filed September 26, 2017, titled MOUTH GAG; all patent applications claiming the benefit of and/or priority to these patents/patent applications, the provisional applications that these patents/patent applications claim priority to, and/or any related patents or patent applications, all inventions therein, and all patents issuing therefrom (hereinafter the "Mouth Gag IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Mouth Gag IP; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is entitled to own all right, title, and interest in and to said Mouth Gag IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to the aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, for the territory of the United States of America and throughout the world, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mouth Gag IP, and the inventions therein, together with any and all reissues, reexaminations, statutory invention registrations, modifications and extensions thereof, together with any and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues, all related patents or applications and all of the inventions relating to the foregoing, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents for the country involved to issue any and all patents on inventions resulting from the Mouth Gag IP or other applications to Assignee as Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its

1 of 3

Mouth Gag IP

own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, together with all

of the income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect

thereto, and all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the

rights assigned under this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own

use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal

representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor

if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

Assignor covenants that it will, when requested and at its expense, execute, deliver and

acknowledge all such further instruments of conveyance and do and perform all such other acts

and things as Assignee may reasonably require to more effectively accomplish the assignment,

transfer and recordation thereof of said Mouth Gag IP. Assignor covenants that it will, when

requested and at Assignee's reasonable expense, assist with and cooperate with Assignee and with

Assignee's attorneys with respect to the maintenance, transfer, or enforcement of, or resolution of

any dispute about, the Mouth Gag IP.

Assignee's authority hereunder shall include, without limitation, the authority to execute

and receive any certificate of ownership or other document to transfer title to any Mouth Gag IP

rights assigned pursuant to this Assignment, and to take any other actions necessary or incident

to the powers granted to Assignee in this Assignment.

*** SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW ***

2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	, this ASSIGNMENT has been duly execut	ed and signed at
Aun_ th	nis 9¹ _ day of, 2020.	
	Milo Medical IP, LLC	
	By: Name: Title: CE0	
STATE OF OHIO	§	
COUNTY OF	& & &	
has the authority to execute the forthat he executed the foregoing ins consideration therein expressed, a	sonally appeared, ANTHONY MILO of Milo Medical IP, LLC and acknowled oregoing instrument for Milo Medical IP, I strument as the act of such corporation for the transfer of the capacity therein stated. ORN TO before me this A day of A da	edged to me that he LLC he purpose and
CHET J. BONNER, ATTORNEY Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date Section 147.03 O.R.C.	Printed Name	Sound / Williams

3 of 3

RECORDED: 06/15/2020